(19) INDIA

(51) International

(86) International

(87) International

Publication No

Filing Date

Filing Date

Application Number

Filing Date

(62) Divisional to

(61) Patent of Addition:NA to Application Number :NA

Application No

classification

(22) Date of filing of Application: 11/03/2022 (43) Publication Date: 25/11/2022

(54) Title of the invention: DEVICE TO MASSAGE HEAD OF A WEARER

:A61H0007000000, A61H0023020000,

A61H0023000000, A42B0001240000.

A61B0005000000

:NA

:NA

: NA

:NA

:NA

(71)Name of Applicant:

1)Chitkara University

Address of Applicant: Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan -174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

2) Chitkara Innovation Incubator Foundation

Name of Applicant: NA Address of Applicant: NA (72) Name of Inventor: 1)KAUR, Gagandeep

Address of Applicant: Associate Professor, School of Pharmacy,

Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

2)KUMARI, Promila

Address of Applicant: Lab Instructor, School of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India -----

3)SOOD, Parul

Address of Applicant: Assistant Professor, School of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

4)RANI, Lata

Address of Applicant: Assistant Professor, School of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

5) VERMA, Nitin

Address of Applicant : Principal, School of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kunj, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

6)THAPA, Komal

Address of Applicant: Assistant Professor, School of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Atal Shiksha Kuni, Pinjore-Nalagarh National Highway (NH-21A), District: Solan - 174103, Himachal Pradesh, India. -----

(57) Abstract:

The present disclosure provides a device (100) for massaging head, oiling the head, and massaging ears of a wearer to provide relief from pain and stress. The device includes a body like a cap to be worn or fixed over the head of the wearer. The device includes vibration units (104) to provide massage to the head, a scalp massager (106) to massage and oil the scalp, and a pair of ear shields (116) to provided massage on the ears. Moreover, the device (100) is actuated by an interface provided to the body or from a mobile computing device to reduce human efforts. The device (100) is designed like a cap that enables the user to wear the device on the head easily. Also, the device allows the wearer to activate the vibration units (104) based on head pain and enables the wearer to control the vibration speeds of the vibration unit during the use of the device from the mobile computing device.

No. of Pages: 24 No. of Claims: 10